Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.								
File ID Number	18-2659							
Introduction Date	1/9/19							
Enactment Number	19-0066							
Enactment Date	1/9/2019 If							



Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Barbara Parker, Coordinator, Health Services Department/Section 504

Board Meeting Date January 9, 2019

Subject Memorandum of Understanding

Contractor: Elliot P. Schlang DDS, PC dba Big Smiles Dental

Services For: Health Services Department

Action Requested and Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Contract between District and Elliot P. Schlang DDS, PC dba Big Smiles Dental Program, Phoenix, AZ, for the latter to provide comprehensive dental care for District students Pre-K through 12th grade whose parent/guardian authorizes dental service and will teach children about the importance of oral hygiene, good nutrition, regular dental checkups, proper brushing and flossing at the dental visit for the period of January 14, 2019 through June 30, 2020, at no cost to the District.

Background

(Why do we need these services? Why have you selected this vendor?) The Big Smiles Dental Program will provide comprehensive dental care for the students whose parent/ guardian authorizes this dental service in the District. All staff will comply with required background check and fingerprinting protocols. A dental support team of dental assistant and an x-ray teacher/technician with advanced mobile dental equipment, such as digital x-ray equipment, will be brought to OUSD to assist in developing treatment plans and providing care. Children, Pre-kindergarten through 12th grade, will be taught about the importance of oral hygiene, good nutrition, regular dental checkups, proper brushing and flossing at the dental visit. Each dental patient will be provided with a toll free number to contact Big Smiles regarding any questions they may have.

Competitively Bid

Was this contract competitively bid? No If no, exception: No fiscal impact to OUSD

Fiscal Impact

Funding resource(s): No fiscal impact

Attachments

- Memorandum of Understanding
- Certificate of Insurance
- Scope of Work

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

BIG SMILES DENTAL PROGRAM AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

- A dentist licensed by the State of California and in good standing with the Board of Dental Examiners will provide comprehensive dental care for the students whose parent or guardian authorizes this dental service in the Oakland Unified School DISTRICT ("DISTRICT"). All staff will comply with required background check and fingerprinting protocols.
- Through OUSD Health Services, BIG SMILES will obtain approval from parents or guardian for the children (Pre-kindergarten through 12th grade) to see the dentist at DISTRICT and shall receive and document approval prior to providing any dental services.
- BIG SMILES agrees to provide dental services only at schools designated by OUSD Community Schools and Student Services Health Services.
- BIG SMILES will complete the State Dental Assessment form for each pre-kindergarten, kindergarten and 1st grade student.
- BIG SMILES agrees to provide dental services at a school and/or Pre-K program with a minimum of 20 written consent forms for comprehensive dental services.
- BIG SMILES' staff shall pint, distribute and collect consent forms and related documents from students once or twice per year. A copy of the signed consent form will be given to each school site participating in the program.
- BIG SMILES will pay Oakland Unified School DISTRICT Translation Department for services of all forms/documents sent to parents.
- Parents will be given the option to be present during the dental visit and/ or decline restorative dental services.
- Parents will be given the option (on the consent form) to share student information with the Alameda County Dept. of Health Care Services.
- 10. Photography of students will be obtained via written parental consent as outlined by OUSD.
- 11. BIG SMILES shall contact school designees to schedule clinic dates and provide a list of students with written parental consent. BIG SMILES will coordinate with school building level officials regarding acceptable dates for dental team to be on site at least one month prior to providing services.
- 12. A dental support team of dental assistant, dental hygienist (when available) and an x-ray teacher/technician with advanced portable dental equipment, such as digital x-ray equipment, will be brought to DISTRICT to assist the dentist in developing treatment plans and providing care.
- Children (Pre-kindergarten through 12th grade) will be taught about the importance of oral hygiene, good nutrition, regular dental checkups, proper brushing and flossing as the dental visit.
- 14. There will be no costs to the DISTRICT due to the administration of this program.
- In addition to providing care to students with a reimbursement source (i.e. Medicaid or Insurance), BIG SMILES will also donate dental care at each school visit to three uninsured students.
- 16. Prior to the commencement of services, BIG SMILES shall submit to DISTRICT evidence of comprehensive general liability insurance coverage with a minimum limit of \$1,000,000 per occurrence, combined single limits, and worker's compensation insurance coverage in accordance with the State of California statutory limits. Evidence of insurance will be provided on an annual basis.
- 17. BIG SMILES also agrees to hold harmless, to defend, and indemnify DISTRICT, its governing board, the individual members thereof, and all DISTRICT officers, agents, and employees from any loss, damage, liability, cost or expenses that may arise as a result of the performance of its services under this Memorandum.
- 18. Each dental patient will be provided with a written report (translated) to take home. In addition, parents shall be provided with a toll free number to contact BIG SMILES regarding any questions they have.

- 19. Program will adhere to all applicable laws, Dental Board regulations, and policies, including but not limited to HIPAA and a copy of program's HIPAA notification form shall be made available to DISTRICT upon request. In addition, this HIPAA notification is provided to all parents along with the consent form.
- The names of dentists and other staff who will serve the children of the DISTRICT and copies of relevant diplomas, certification and or license will be provided to DISTRICT.
- 21. This agreement will be for a period of two years, from January 14, 2019 to June 30, 2020. Renewal of this agreement will be subject to each party signing a renewal agreement. The Agreement may be terminated by either party upon written or verbal receipt of notification to cancel with 90 days notice.
- BIG SMILES will provide monthly electronic schedules of dental services at school sites to Health Services and each school site.
- 23. BIG SMILES will provide monthly electronic reports to Health Services, Coordinator to include:
 - a. Number of students w/ written parent permission
 - Number of students receiving services, type and number of dental services provided, grade levels
 - c. Insurance status of each student screened and/or receiving dental services
- 24. BIG SMILES will provide end-of-year electronic reports to Health Services, Coordinator to include:
 - a. List of students by school who requested services on returned consent forms and their insurance status (i.e. none, Medical, private)
 - List of all students who requested services on returned consent forms but whose parent/guardian could not be reached by Big Smiles for further information
- 25. BIG SMILES will provide parents and the school with an information sheet within 48 hours after each student's dental visit to include:
 - A list of completed dental procedures and their corresponding dental procedure codes (CDT)
 - b. A list of unmet treatment needs
 - c. Contact information for dental providers, including information during non-business hours
 - d. What to do in case an emergency (including contact information for the dentist/clinic where the child was referred).
 - Referral information if the child was referred to another dentist/clinic for any care to
 include the reason for the referral and contact information for the dentist/clinic where the
 child was referred
- 26. BIG SMILES will provide the district with an evaluation tool that will ensure contractual agreements have been met.
- 27. BIG SMILES will provide a checklist for each school site at least one month prior to dental visit. The list will include and is not limited to confirmation of dental service, space required, access to water, toilet facilities, etc., and the BIG SMILES contact person.
- 28. BIG SMILES will inform the district in writing of any limitations in the services the provider is able to provide.
- 29. BIG SMILES will be responsible for the delivery, set up, cost, care, security and maintenance of their equipment.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Name Signature Title Date	Name Flot P. Schl Signature Dental Director Date 1413/18
Kyla Johnson, Superintendent Oakland Unified School District	Date:
President, Board of Education Oakland Unified School District	Date:
Secretary, Board of Education Oakland Unified School District And Superintendent	Date:
Approved As to Form	
General Counsel Amy Brandt 12.18.18	



December 14, 2018

Barbara Parker Coordinator, Health Services/Section 504 Oakland Unified School District 1000 Broadway, Suite 150 Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Parker,

This letter is to certify that any Big Smiles staff entering Oakland USD school sides and/or interacting with Oakland USD students in the course of providing school based dental care or oral health education, have cleared the following health and background checks:

- TB testing
- State and Federal background check

Elliot P. Schlang DDS, Professional Corporation ("Big Smiles") assumes full responsibility for any liability that would arise if this were to be a false statement and agrees to indemnify Oakland USD for such. Should you have any questions please contact me at 623-434-9343 x 21131 or at etolkin@mobiledentis.com.

Sincerely,

Eric Tolkin

Chief Marketing Officer



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/30/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject ils certificate does not confer rights i							require an er	idorsemen	t. Aş	tatement on		
	DUCER			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CONTACT NAME:								
	lis of New York, Inc.				PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 1-877-945-7378 (A/C, No): 1-888-467-2378								
	26 Century Blvd Box 305191		E-MANI. ADDRESS: certificates@willis.com										
	hville, TN 372305191 USA		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #										
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	-	INSURER A: 2			nsurance Co	~~~~~~~~~~~		16535				
INSL	JREO	THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	COCTACORNIATAN	eranna ar italian ar ar italian ar	Underwrite			19917					
	iot Paul Schlang DDS, Professional	Corpo	ratic	on [-	INSURER C :	·	-			VIN TOME BY TOWN			
	1 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 110 ta Monica, CA 90403			[**	INSURER D :	***************************************							
					INSURER E :								
				"	INSURER F:								
co	VERAGES CER	₹TIFI	CATE	E NUMBER: #9020139	INCONCINT.			REVISION N	LIMBER:		ī		
TI IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	S OF I EQUIR PERT I POLI	INSUR REMEN (AIN, 1 CIES, I	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVI ENT, TERM OR CONDITION O THE INSURANCE AFFORDE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE B	OF ANY CON ED BY THE P BEEN REDUC	NTRACT POLICIE CED BY 1	THE INSURE OR OTHER I S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOOCUMENT W	OVE FOR T	CT TO	WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR	1	INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/D	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)			UMI	MITS			
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				AA			EACH OCCURR DAMAGE TO RE PREMISES (Eac	NTED	\$	1,000,000		
A				Į		į		MED EXP (Any o		\$	10,000		
				GLA-0173794-05	12/01	1/2018	12/01/2019	PERSONAL & AL	OV INJURY	\$	1,000,000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:]				ļ		GENERAL AGG	REGATE	\$	2,000,000		
	X POLICY PRO-	-		f 				PRODUCTS - CO	OMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000		
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	<u> </u>			$\overline{}$			COMBINED SING (Ea accident)	GLE LIMIT	S	1,000,000		
	X ANY AUTO		-			1	į	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY		\$			
A	OWNED SCHEDULED	}	-	GLA-0173794-05	12/07	1/2018	12/01/2019	BODILY INJURY					
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED		1			j		PROPERTY DAN (Per accident)		\$			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY	}			į		i I	(Per accident)	THE STORE OF THE STORE STREET	\$			
	X UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR	 		-	12/01/2018			EACH OCCUPA	ENÓS	s	5,000,000		
В	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			1000239214-03		1/2018	12/01/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGGREGATE \$			5,000,000		
	DED X RETENTIONS 10,000	-[-				AGGREGATE		\$				
	WORKERS COMPENSATION]	X PER STATUTE	OTH-	<u> </u>	,		
A	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				9			#0.11.01.00.00 No. 100	\$	1,000,000		
••	OFFICERMEMBEREXCLUDED? No (Mandatory In NH)			WC 0173795-05	12/01	1/2018	12/01/2019	E.L. EACH ACCI			1,000,000		
	If yes, describe under		New York		200	1	EL DISEASE - 6		₹ _	1,000,000			
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						,	E.L. DISEASE - F	OLICY LIMIT	*			
	!					[i		
	i		1										
DES	t CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI	LES (A	CORD) 101, Additional Remarks Schedule	ı, may be attach	ed if more	space is require	ed)		<u> </u>			
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLA	ATION							
Çal	kland Unified School District	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.											
Attention: Risk Management					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE								
100	10 Broadway Suite 440	na A											

@ 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Oakland, CA 94607

ватси: 972673



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

7/4/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Laura Gannon Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 101 S. Main Street, Suite 200 Decatur IL 62523 (A/C, No, Ext): 217-233-3347 E-MAIL FAX (A/C, No): 217-428-0865 ADDRESS: laura gannon@ajg.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: Arch Specialty Insurance Company 21199 REACHEA-01 INSURED INSURER B Elliot Paul Schlang DDS Professional Corporation 3201 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 110 INSURER C: Santa Monica, CA 90403 INSURER D.: INSURER E INSURER F COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2037728988 REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED .S CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE PRO-JECT POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY S ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Por accident) \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS ONLY :\$ S UMBRELLA LIAB EACH.OCCURRENCE ·s OCCUR **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ RETENTION \$ DED S WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Dental Professional Liab Claims Made Policy Retroactive Date 08/21/2008 FI P005721404 Each Incident Limit Aggregate Limit Α 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Oakland Unified School District Attention: Risk Management 1000 Broadway Suite 440 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Oakland CA 94607

SAM Search Results List of records matching your search for:

Search Term : big* smiles* Record Status: Active, Inactive

ENTITY

BIG SMILES DENTAL NEW YORK, PLLC

Status: Inactive

DUNS: 078294185

+4:

CAGE Code: 6L9S4

DoDAAC:

Expiration Date: Dec 17, 2015 Has Active Exclusion?: No

Debt Subject to Offset?: No

Address: 111 8TH AVE

City: NEW YORK

State/Province: NEW YORK

ZIP Code: 10011-5201 Country: UNITED STATES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2018-2019



		Addition	al direction	s and related o	document		Directi	and debugg	r on th	ne Intro	anet and	Contro	acts Onlin	ne 2.0 1	Tool		
620000000	 Contract Ensure 	ctor and O contractor	USD contract r meets the <u>c</u>	e contract is f originator (prin onsultant requir originator com	ncipal or ma rements (in	anager) reach a cluding the Exc	greemer cluded Pa	it about s irty List, I	cope of	f work a	and comp Talent Cor	nsultan		ion)			
	Attachment Checklist For All Consultants: Authorization to Work, which indicates vendor has cleared the registration and background check For All Consultants: Results page of the Excluded Party List (https://www.sam.gov/) For All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organization); or resume (individual consultant).																
	Contractor Information																
Contractor Name Elliot P. Schlang DDS, PC dba Big Smiles Contractor's C								actor's C	Contact Eric Tolkin								
ous	D Vendor ID	# 1	005099				Title		Chief Marketing Officer								
Stree	et Address	2	240 18th S	treet		City, State Sa					San Monica, CA Zip Code 9040.)2
Tele	ohone	(SECTIONS AND ADDRESS OF	9343 x21131			Concept to the second	(required)	etolkin@mobiledentists.com								
Cont	ractor Histo	ry	P	reviously beer	n an OUSE	contractor?	Yes				Worke	d as ar	OUSD e	mploye	ee? No)	
		See C. C.	(Compensatio	n and Te	rms – Must	be wit	hin the	OUSE	D Billir	ng Guide	elines		53	24.00	2 3	3
Antio	ipated Star	t Date		1/14/2019	Dat	e Work Will E	nd	6/3	0/2020 Other Expenses					\$0.00			
Pay I	Rate Per Ho	Uľ (required))	\$0.00	Nur	mber of Hour	S (required)									
Regi	uisition No.			Budg	et Number	•		92			Resource	Name		T	А	mount	
-1110000-0		No Fisc	al Impact	- 46300										\top	\$ 0.00		
																\$	0.00
									\$ 0.00								
															\$	0.00	
									Total Contract Amount \$							0.00	
123	1000				OUSD	Contract O	riginat	or Infor	rmatic	on		1000	159		100	NE ST	
Nam	e of OUSD C	Contact	Barbara	Parker						Ema	ail b	arbar	a.parke	r		@ous	d.org
Site/Dept. Name Health Services				ervices						#	968	Phone Phone			879-2742		
No.			The Landson		Approval	and Routing	(in orde	er of app	roval	steps)						13/11/19	
Serv	ices cannot	be provid	led before t	he contract is		oved and a P ere not provi					And the second second	docum	ent affir	ms tha	t to yo	ır knowl	edge
	Administrator / Manager (Originator) Name Barbara Parker								12-1	Phone 879-2742					Fax	879-46	505
1.	Site/Department (Nome & #) 968/ Health Services									D	ate Appro	ved	12/1	3/	0		
	Signature	[][][////UR	UNUS 1	w		Admi	nistrato	r verifi	es ven	dor is no	t exclu	ided 'on	https:/	//wwv	ı.sam.go	<u>)v/</u>
	Resource Manager Type of Funds: Restricted Unrestricted Grant																
2.		ope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is in alignment with school										_					
	Signature									Total Control	Approve						
-		Signature (if using multiple restricted resources) Date Approved												200			
3.	Network Superintendent/Executive Director Signature Signature									Date	e Approve	4					
_	Chiefs / Deputy Chiefs Consultant Aggregate Under Over \$																
4.	Services described in the scope of work align with needs of department or school site Consultant is qualified to provide services described in the scope of work																
-T-		nt is quali	0 1		ribed in the	scope of work				_			/		2		
	Signature	dans D	Sond	21	Aba laaat					Date	e Approve	d	12/1	3/18	5		
5.			tandard conti	on Signature on	Approve	0.11	~	Denied	- Reaso	20				Date	III	light	7
regai	quireu ij li	or using s	andara Conti		L'Abbiose		0	Demed	casC	V11	1			Date	10	1110	O

PO Number

Procurement

Date Received